NOTICE

Subject: Petition of Sinnar Power Transmission Company Limited for approval of the Hon'ble Commission for creating encumbrance on the assets of Sinnar Power Transmission Company Limited for the purpose of the licensed business under the provisions of Section 15.3 of MERC (Transmission Licence Conditions) Regulations, 2004 as amended in 2006 & 2017 ("Transmission Licence Conditions Regulations") for following transmission system:1)400 kV D/C Quad Moose Transmission Line from Sinnar TPP to existing MSETCL Babhaleshwar Sub-Station. 2)2 Nos.400 kV line bays at MSETCL Babhleshwar Sub-station.

- Case No. 53 of 2018

Sinnar Power Transmission Company Limited has submitted a Petition on 18.01.2018, under Section 61,62 and 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for approval of the Hon'ble Commission for creating encumbrance on the assets of Sinnar Power Transmission Company Limited for the purpose of the licensed business under the provisions of Section 15.3 of MERC (Transmission Licence Conditions) Regulations, 2004 as amended in 2006 & 2017 ("Transmission Licence Conditions Regulations") for following transmission system:1)400 kV D/C Quad Moose Transmission Line from Sinnar TPP to existing MSETCL Babhaleshwar Sub-Station. 2)2 Nos.400 kV line bays at MSETCL Babhleshwar Sub-station.

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

- (a) Provide approval for creation of charges on the moveable and immoveable assets of the Borrower way of hypothecation/assignment/mortgage/pledge of the immoveable/moveable assets of SPTCL in favour of PFC on a urgent basis;
- (b) Condone the delay/any inadvertent omissions/ errors/short comings and permit SPTCL to add/ change/ modify/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may be required at a future date; and
- (c) Pass such other and further orders as are deemed fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.
- 2. I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held in the presence of the authorized consumer representatives on **Sunday, 17 June, 2018 at 10.00 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13th floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005.
- 3. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard Copy) to the authorised consumer representatives before the scheduled date of hearing.

- 4. The Consumer Representatives to submit there say in 1+6 copies to the Commission with documents, if any, on the above mentioned Petition, immediately with a copy to the Petitioner.
- 5. The Parties are directed to file their Petition and submissions in MS -Word file and PDF version as far as possible and to file 1+6 copies of all relevant documents/citations produced during the proceedings.

Sd/-(Anilkumar Ukey) Dy. Director (Legal)

Petitioner

Sinnar Power Transmission Company Limited 5th Floor, Tower-B, Worldmark 1 Aerocity, New Delhi – 110037

E-mail: - nilesh.thakur@rattanindia.com

Cc: Institutional Consumer Representatives:-

Prayas (Energy Group) Unit III A & B, Devgiri, Joshi Railway Museum lane, Kothrud Industrial Area. Kothrud, Pune - 411 038 E-mail: peg@prayaspune.org

The General Secretary, Thane Belapur Industries Association, Rabale Village, Post Ghansoli, Plot P-14, MIDC, Navi Mumbai - 400 701 E-mail: tbia@vsnl.com

Mumbai Grahak Panchayat, Sant Dynaneshwar Marg, Behind Cooper Hospital, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai - 400 056

E-mail: mgpanchayat@yahoo.com

Grahak Bhavan,

Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, Industry & Agriculture, Oricon House, 6th floor, 12 K. Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 (Nashik Branch)

E-mail: maccia.nsk@gmail.com

Vidarbha Industries Association, 1st Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Civil Line, Nagpur - 440 001

E-mail: rkengg@gmail.com

Chamber of Marathwada Industries & Agriculture Bajaj Bhavan, P-2, MIDC Industrial Area, Railway Station Road, Aurangabad – 431 005

E-mail: info@cmia-aurangabad.com

Cc: Individual Consumer Representatives:-

Shri Sunil David Sonawane 1326, Marry Cottage, Mother Teresa Road, Shrirampur, Dist. Ahmednagar - 413 709

Email: - sonawane_sd@rediffmail.com